Upon a motion made by Commissioner Meyer and seconded by Commissioner Stensland to 

close the public hearing. 

There was no further discussion.  

Motion to Close carried 4-0 

4. Conduct a public hearing on a Rezoning Application Amendment for the Manor Heights 

(Carillon) Subdivision, approximately one thousand six hundred and fifty-five (1,655) lots on 

548.5 acres, more or less, and being located at the NE corner of US Hwy 290 and Old Kimbro 

Road, Manor, TX from Planned Unit Development (PUD) to Planned Unit Development 

(PUD).  Applicant: Forestar (USA) Real Estate Group.  Owner: Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.

[...]

acres, more or less, and being TCAD parcels 236952 and 902644 also known as 13201 Old 

Kimbro Rd, Manor, TX.  

There was no further discussion.  

Motion to Approve carried 4-0. 

9. Consideration, discussion, and possible action on a Rezoning Application Amendment for the 

Manor Heights (Carillon) Subdivision, approximately one thousand six hundred and fifty-five 

(1,655) lots on 548.5 acres, more or less, and being located at the NE corner of US Hwy 290 

and Old Kimbro Road, Manor, TX from Planned Unit Development (PUD) to Planned Unit 

Development (PUD).  Applicant: Forestar (USA) Real Estate Group.  Owner: Kimley-Horn &

[...]

approve the paving variance for the 104 E Townes St. alleyway.  

There was no further discussion.  

Motion to Approve carried 4-0. 

11. Consideration, discussion, and possible action on a subdivision final plat for Holley Smith – 

Mustang Valley phase 2, being one hundred and twelve (112) lots on 28.614 acres, more or 

less, and being generally located near the intersection of Ventura Arbor Lane and Trotting 

Mare Lane, Manor, TX.  Applicant: Carlson, Brigance & Doering, Inc.  Owner: KB Home Lone 

Star, Inc. 

The City Staff recommended the Planning and Zoning Commission approve the subdivision final 

plat for Holley Smith – Mustang Valley phase 2, being one hundred and twelve (112) lots on 28.614 

acres, more or less, and being generally located near the intersection of Ventura Arbor Lane and 

Trotting Mare Lane, Manor, TX. 

Assistant Director Dunlop gave a summary of this item.  He answered questions regarding street 

names and the process for renaming.